

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. SANJAY PARIHAR

Transfer Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 1901-1902/2013

INDIAN BODY BUIL.FEDERATION THROUGH ITS SECRETARY Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

INDIAN BODY BUILDING AND FITNESS FEDERATION & ORS. Respondent(s)

Date : 18-09-2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Ms.Santen Doma,Adv.
Ms.Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AORFor Respondent(s)
Mr.Rahul Gupta, AOR
Mr.Avinash Sharma, AOR
Mr.T. Mahipal, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RT.P. (C) No.1902/2013

The respondent Nos.1-3 are Union of India, Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports, wherein Vakalatnama and counter affidavit has only been filed for respondent No.2 and respondent No.3 has been served, but no one has entered appearance. Respondent No.1 is not served. Now, Ld.counsel for the petitioner has filed the amended cause title giving fresh particulars of respondents and on perusal, it is found that there is no change in particulars of respondent Nos.1-3, but particulars of respondent Nos.4 & 5 have been changed.

Hence, Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps in respect of the respondent Nos.1, 4 & 5 within two weeks. In respect of respondent No.1, dasti in addition is also permitted to be served through the Ld.Standing counsel representing the Union of India.

List the matter again on 13.11.2017.

SANJAY PARIHAR
Registrar

SB